

ITEM NO.102

COURT NO.12

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No(s). 239/2013

DEO PRASAD & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH

Respondent(s)

WITH

Cr1.A. No. 237/2013 (II)

Cr1.A. No. 238/2013 (II)

Cr1.A. No. 236/2013 (II)

Date : 19-07-2023 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH

For Appellant(s)

Mr. M. C. Dhingra, AOR
Mr. Gaurav Dhingra, Adv.
Mr. Dipanker Pokhriyal, Adv.
Mr. A.K. Singh, Adv.
Mrs. Prashi Tyagi, Adv.
Mrs. Shobha Gupta, Adv.
Mrs. Neharika Dubey, Adv.

Ms. Shobha Gupta, AOR
Ms. Garvita Jain, Adv.

Mr. Jabar Singh, Adv.
M/S. V. Maheshwari & Co., AOR

Ms. Sharmila Upadhyay, AOR
Mr. Shiv Mangal Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Shashank Khurana, Adv.
Ms. Chakshu Purohit, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Pragati Neekhra, AOR
Mr. Aditya Bhanu Neekhra, Adv.

Mr. Parmanand Pandey, AOR
Mr. Utkarsh Pandey, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

On the request of Mr. Parmanand Pandey, learned counsel for the respondent-State, these matters stand adjourned to 2nd August, 2023.

On the said date, Mr. Parmanand Pandey will not seek any adjournment and assist the Court in physical mode and not in virtual mode.

Further, Mr. Parmanand Pandey may also obtain instructions with regard to the proceedings relating to appellant (Hira Lal) in Criminal Appeal No.238 of 2013 regarding his request for premature release as, according to the learned counsel for the appellant, he has already completed the minimum period of incarceration required under law.

In the meantime, learned counsel for the appellants in Criminal Appeal No.239 of 2013 proposes to file an appropriate application seeking plea of juvenality for the appellant No.2 (Subedar). He may do so before the next date of hearing.

(NEETU KHAJURIA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(RANJANA SHAILEY)
COURT MASTER